

SB0558/959338/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 558  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 8, after “information;” insert “providing that community enhancement projects may be located in more than one political subdivision;”; in line 10, strike “approval from” and substitute “notification to”; in line 22, after “Governor” insert “, in certain fiscal years;”; and in line 23, after “Fund;” insert “requiring the Governor to include a certain appropriation for a certain fiscal year;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, in line 8, strike “AND”; and in line 9, after “(7)” insert “WORKFORCE AND EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS; AND

(8)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, after line 2, insert:

“(D) THE COMMUNITY ENHANCEMENT PROJECTS FOR WHICH A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ORGANIZATION APPLIES FOR PROGRAM FUNDS MAY BE LOCATED IN MORE THAN ONE POLITICAL SUBDIVISION.”

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 7, in line 1, strike “UNLESS” and substitute “UNTIL THE DEPARTMENT HAS PROVIDED WRITTEN NOTICE AND A REASONABLE OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT TO”; strike beginning with “APPROVES” in line 3 down through “SUBDIVISION” in line 6; in line 8, after the first “THE” insert “DEPARTMENT MUST PROVIDE NOTICE AND A REASONABLE OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT TO THE”; strike beginning with “MUST” in line 9 down through “SUBSECTION” in line 10; in line

(Over)

**SB0558/959338/1 Budget and Taxation Committee**  
**Amendments to SB 558**  
**Page 2 of 3**

12, after “SUBDIVISION,” insert “THE DEPARTMENT MUST PROVIDE NOTICE AND A REASONABLE OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT TO”; and strike beginning with “MUST” in line 12 down through “SUBDIVISION” in line 16.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 11, in line 9, strike “EACH FISCAL YEAR” and substitute “FISCAL YEARS 2018 THROUGH 2022”.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 11, after line 25, insert:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That for fiscal year 2018, the Governor shall include in the budget bill an appropriation to the Baltimore Metropolitan Council in the amount of \$250,000 for planning and programmatic efforts that facilitate coordination and collaboration among local jurisdictions and organizations in the Baltimore region to foster economic growth and development.”;

and in line 26, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 3, in lines 27 and 28, strike “AND REHABILITATE VACANT HOMES FOR RESALE TO NEW HOMEBUYERS” and substitute “OR REHABILITATE VACANT OR BLIGHTED PROPERTIES”.

On page 4, in line 28, after “WITH” insert “ANOTHER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ORGANIZATION OR WITH”.

On page 6, in line 21, strike the second “AND”; and in line 24, after “OPPORTUNITIES” insert “; AND

**(6) PROJECTS WHOSE PURPOSE IS TO IDENTIFY FOR ACQUISITION, ACQUIRE, DEVELOP, OR PROMOTE THE DEVELOPMENT OF VACANT OR BLIGHTED PROPERTIES**".

On page 7, in line 27, strike "15%" and substitute "40%".